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Annual Board Meeting 
Wednesday, December 10, 2025 at 6:00 pm 
Blackman Charter Township Meeting Hall 

1990 W. Parnall Rd, Jackson, MI 49201 

Agenda 

I. Call to Order by Chair

II. Public Comment

III. Semi-Annual Informational Meeting (per Recodified Tax Increment Financing Act 57)
a. Goals and direction of BLDFA
b. Upcoming Projects

IV. *Approval of Minutes from the August 20, 2025, Board Meeting

V. *Approval of Invoices and Budget Reports through November 30, 2025

VI. *Discussion and Approval of the 2026 BLDFA Budget

VII. **JTPN Developers Packet Discussion and Approval

VIII. **JTPN Price Matrix Discussion and Approval

IX. BLDFA Properties Update:
a. JTP North Property Update
b. Technique Update

X. Annual Meeting Items – Accelerate Jackson County/BLDFA Staff
a. *2025 End of Year Report
b. *2026 Scope of Work
c. *2026 Election of Officers
d. *2026 AJC/Blackman LDFA Management Agreement
e. *2026 BLDFA Board Meeting Schedule

XI. Chairman and Board Comments

XII. Next Meeting: Scheduled for Wednesday, February 18, 2026, at 6:00 p.m.

XIII. Adjourn to the Call of the Chair

*Indicates attachment
**Indicates attached separately
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BLDFA Board Meeting Minutes 

Blackman Charter Township Meeting Hall 
August 20, 2025, at 6 pm 

 
Members Present (7): Cindy Acker, Diane Donaldson, David Elwell, Barry Harmon, Pete Jancek, Chad 
Linabury, and William Warner. 
 
Members Absent (4): Diane Derby, John Globoker, Dan Griswald, and Katie Pitchford. 
 
Staff: Emily Weaver and Sara Owen, Accelerate Jackson County. 
 
Others: Jack Ripstra, Township Engineer. 
 
The BLDFA Board Meeting was called to order by Chairman Jancek at 6:00 p.m. 
 
Public Comment: None. 
 
Chairman Jancek introduced Emily Weaver, the project manager from Accelerate Jackson County, who is sitting 
in for Debbie at the meeting. 
 
Chairman Jancek added an agenda item for discussion on allowing Bruce Jenkis to plant trees that were removed 
30 years prior and identified by the USDA. 
 
Approval of June 25, 2025, Special Meeting Minutes: 
Motion by Mr. Linabury and seconded by Ms. Donaldson to approve June 25, 2025, Meeting Minutes. Motion 
approved unanimously.  
 
Approval of Invoices and Budget Reports through July 31, 2025: 
Motion by Mr. Linabury supported by Mr. Warner, to approve the invoices and budget reports through July 31, 
2025. Motion approved unanimously by roll call vote. 
 
Discussion and Possible Approval – Blackman LDFA Budget Amendment for BCT Sewer Fund 
Reimbursement 
The board discussed amending the budget to include $1,000,000 for the BCT Sewer fund and $80,000 to Pure 
Fence for the fence that was approved but not budgeted for. Some members expressed concern over transferring 
such a large amount and questioned whether the LDFA should be responsible for covering the repair. Chairman 
Jancek explained the historical precedent of the LDFA funding infrastructure and utilities, emphasizing the 
importance of reimbursing the sewer fund. The board agreed to transfer part of the amount this year and return to 
the discussion next year. Motion to amend the budget for $600,000 to reimburse the BCT Sewer Fund and 
$80,000 to Pure Fence to pay the fence cost made by Mr. Elwell and supported by Mr. Linabury. Motion 
approved unanimously by roll call vote. 

 
 
Discuss Authorization for Chairman Jancek to Approve Mr. Jenkins’ USDA Tree Replacement Planting  
The board discussed a USDA issue involving Mr. Bruce Jenkins, who 30 years ago removed trees from 
designated wetland areas. The USDA recently identified this through old aerial maps and is requiring tree 
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replacement, despite the land now being too wet to build on and naturally reverting over time. Because of this 
dispute, Mr. Jenkins has lost roughly \$150,000 in USDA payments over the past three years and faces threats of 
losing part of his Social Security benefits if he does not comply. Board members expressed frustration at the 
situation, noting that planting new trees could disturb the existing habitat and questioning the logic of enforcing 
decades-old requirements. They agreed to seek assistance from Congressman Walberg’s office before making any 
final decisions, while granting conditional authority for Chairman Jancek and Mr. Elwell to approve planting as a 
last resort if needed. Overall, the sentiment was supportive of Mr. Jenkins, but strongly critical of the USDA’s 
approach. 
Motion by Ms. Acker to allow Chairman Jancek and Mr. Elwell to sign agreement for Mr. Jenkins to plant 
trees, if needed. Mr. Elwell supported. Motion approved unanimously. 
 
BLDFA Property Update: 

a. Technique, Inc. Construction Update: 
No update, but the board asked Emily to reach out to O’Harrow and have Debbie report back. 

b. JTPN Property Development Updates: 
Emily reported that she and Keith have been compiling a land use sales matrix for the JTPN property by 
comparing similar properties in surrounding counties. They are preparing a spreadsheet to help the board 
evaluate pricing options, either by setting a flat per-acre rate or adjusting the matrix, and expect to share it 
by mid-September. Emily also noted the advantages of JTPN, including existing infrastructure like fiber, 
water, sewer, and Class A roads, which make it more attractive than undeveloped parcels. She shared that 
a Turkish beverage company recently toured the property and expressed strong interest in opening a U.S. 
facility, with current private label contracts for Trader Joe’s and potential with Costco. 
 

Chairman/Board/Staff Comments: 
Chairman Jancek reported new community investments, including $60,000 from American One Credit Union 
toward a pavilion and possible donor support for newly approved pickleball courts. He emphasized that these 
partnerships accelerate recreational improvements funded by the township’s parks millage. Additional updates 
included ongoing infrastructure planning to ensure water, sewer, and utilities are properly installed for future 
projects, as well as MDOT road and bridge work that may impact local traffic flow. 
 
The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, December 10, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. at the Blackman Charter 
Township Meeting Hall. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 6:50 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted by Sara Owen, Blackman LDFA Staff. 
 
 
The Chairman/Supervisor declared the meeting adjourned at 6:50 p.m.  
 
______________________________________ 
Pete Jancek, BLDFA Chairman and  
Blackman Charter Township Supervisor 
 
 
 
 



GL Number Description

12/31/2025 
Amended 

Budget

Proposed 
12/31/2025 

Amended 
Budget

2026 
RECOMMENDED

Fund 250 - LDFA
--- Estimated Revenue ---
250-000-440.000 LDFA PROPERTY TAXES 16,700.00 27,100.00 30,000.00
250-000-573.000 LOCAL STABLITIATION AUTHORITY 106,800.00 106,800.00 107,000.00
250-000-665.000 INVESTMENT/INTEREST 87.39 18,300.00 10,000.00
Total Estimated Revenue: 123,587.39 152,200.00 147,000.00

--- Appropriations ---
250-728-801.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 690.65 500.00 500.00
250-728-801.100 ACCELERATE JACKSON SERVICES 17,500.00 17,500.00 17,500.00
250-728-802.000 LEGAL 3,460.66 2,000.00 2,000.00
250-728-804.000 ACCOUNTING 19,380.52 10,000.00 10,000.00
250-728-934.000 REPAIR/MAINTENANCE 86,500.00 86,500.00 86,500.00
250-728-955.000 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 4,151.30 4,151.30 4,200.00
250-728-962.000 MEMBERSHIP/DUES 308.72 700.00 700.00

131,991.85 121,351.30 121,400.00

250-901-970.000 CONSTRUCTION COSTS 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00

Total Appropriations: 231,991.85 221,351.30 221,400.00

Net of Revenues & Appropriations Fund 250: (108,404.46) (69,151.30) (74,400.00)

Fund Balance Beginning of Year 244,707.00     175,555.70               

      Total Ending Fund Balance 175,555.70     101,155.70               

Fund 251 - LDFA Smart Zone
--- Estimated Revenue ---
251-000-440.100 PROPERTY TAXES-SMART ZONE-NO  104,500.00 153,000.00 160,000.00
251-000-440.200 PROPERTY TAXES-SMART ZONE-SC 137,200.00 201,400.00 205,000.00
251-000-573.000 LOCAL STABLITIATION AUTHORITY 8,300.00 8,300.00 8,300.00

250,000.00 362,700.00 373,300.00

251-933-693.000 LAND SALE PROCEEDS 0.00 93,907.00 0.00
0.00 93,907.00 0.00

Total Estimated Revenue: 250,000.00 456,607.00 373,300.00

--- Appropriations ---
251-728-801.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 212.18 375.00 375.00
251-728-801.100 ACCELERATE JACKSON SERVICES 17,500.00 17,500.00 17,500.00
251-728-802.000 LEGAL 106.09 200.00 200.00
251-728-803.000 PLANNING, MARKETING, ADMINIST 1,060.90 1,000.00 1,000.00
251-728-804.000 ACCOUNTING 9,548.10 1,000.00 1,000.00
251-728-915.000 MEMBERSHIP DUES 318.27 100.00 100.00

28,745.54 20,175.00 20,175.00



251-901-970.100 JACKSON TECHNOLOGY PARK 800,000.00 700,000.00 450,000.00
800,000.00 700,000.00 450,000.00

Total Appropriations: 828,745.54 720,175.00 470,175.00

Net of Revenues & Appropriations Fund 251: (578,745.54) (263,568.00) (96,875.00)

Fund Balance Beginning of Year 644,494.00     380,926.00               

      Total Ending Fund Balance 380,926.00     284,051.00               



LDFA Invoice's for the December 2025 Board Meeting
 
Vendor Description Amount

Invoices to be Paid:

Accelerate Jackson County Inc Semi-Annual Contract 17,500.00       
Ripstra & Scheppelman Professional Services 2,510.20         
Nannette Sponsler Accounting Services 781.25             

20,791.45$     

Invoices Paid in October:

Jake's Property Management Work at Poor Farm Cemetery 600.00             
Pure Fence Fence at Poor Farm Cemetery 39,568.00       

40,168.00       
 























REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR BLACKMAN TOWNSHIP 1/2Page: 12/02/2025 02:48 PM
User: LINDA
DB: Blackman PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2025

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 11/30/25

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
11/30/2025

NORM (ABNORM)
2025

AMENDED BUDGET

2025
ORIGINAL
BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 250 - LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY FUND
Revenues
Dept 000 - CASH RECEIPTS

946.07 (141,293.56)0.00 157,993.56 16,700.00 16,700.00 LDFA PROPERTY TAXES250-000-440.000
100.13 (141.79)0.00 106,941.79 106,800.00 106,800.00 LOCAL STABLITIATION AUTHORITY PYMT250-000-573.000
21,998.5(19,137.15)0.00 19,224.54 87.39 87.39 INVESTMENT/INTEREST250-000-665.000

229.93 (160,572.50)0.00 284,159.89 123,587.39 123,587.39 Total Dept 000 - CASH RECEIPTS

229.93 (160,572.50)0.00 284,159.89 123,587.39 123,587.39 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 728 - DEBT SERVICE FUND

0.00 690.65 0.00 0.00 690.65 690.65 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES250-728-801.000
100.00 0.00 0.00 17,500.00 17,500.00 17,500.00 ENTERPRISE GROUP SERVICES250-728-801.100
14.30 2,965.66 0.00 495.00 3,460.66 3,460.66 LEGAL250-728-802.000
11.29 17,193.02 0.00 2,187.50 19,380.52 19,380.52 ACCOUNTING250-728-804.000
15.63 72,982.00 0.00 13,518.00 86,500.00 6,500.00 REPAIR/MAINTENANCE250-728-934.000
77.20 946.60 0.00 3,204.70 4,151.30 4,151.30 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE250-728-955.000
0.00 308.72 0.00 0.00 308.72 308.72 MEMBERSHIP/DUES250-728-962.000

27.96 95,086.65 0.00 36,905.20 131,991.85 51,991.85 Total Dept 728 - DEBT SERVICE FUND

Dept 901 - CAPITAL DETAIL
80.62 19,377.00 0.00 80,623.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 CONSTRUCTION COSTS250-901-970.000

80.62 19,377.00 0.00 80,623.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 Total Dept 901 - CAPITAL DETAIL

50.66 114,463.65 0.00 117,528.20 231,991.85 151,991.85 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

153.71 (275,036.15)0.00 166,631.69 (108,404.46)(28,404.46)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

50.66 114,463.65 0.00 117,528.20 231,991.85 151,991.85 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
229.93 (160,572.50)0.00 284,159.89 123,587.39 123,587.39 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 250 - LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY FUND:



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR BLACKMAN TOWNSHIP 2/2Page: 12/02/2025 02:48 PM
User: LINDA
DB: Blackman PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2025

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 11/30/25

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
11/30/2025

NORM (ABNORM)
2025

AMENDED BUDGET

2025
ORIGINAL
BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 251 - LDFA SMART ZONE ADMINISTRATIVE FUND
Revenues
Dept 000 - CASH RECEIPTS

74.99 26,131.50 0.00 78,368.50 104,500.00 104,500.00 PROPERTY TAXES-SMART ZONE-NON SCHOOL251-000-440.100
105.23 (7,176.06)0.00 144,376.06 137,200.00 137,200.00 PROPERTY TAXES-SMART ZONE-SCHOOL251-000-440.200
99.77 18.69 0.00 8,281.31 8,300.00 8,300.00 LOCAL STABLITIATION AUTHORITY PYMT251-000-573.000

92.41 18,974.13 0.00 231,025.87 250,000.00 250,000.00 Total Dept 000 - CASH RECEIPTS

Dept 933 - CASH RECEIPTS
100.00 (93,906.40)0.00 93,906.40 0.00 0.00 LAND SALE PROCEEDS251-933-693.000

100.00 (93,906.40)0.00 93,906.40 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 933 - CASH RECEIPTS

129.97 (74,932.27)0.00 324,932.27 250,000.00 250,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 728 - DEBT SERVICE FUND

0.00 212.18 0.00 0.00 212.18 212.18 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES251-728-801.000
0.00 17,500.00 0.00 0.00 17,500.00 17,500.00 ENTERPRISE GROUP SERVICES251-728-801.100
98.97 1.09 0.00 105.00 106.09 106.09 LEGAL251-728-802.000
0.00 1,060.90 0.00 0.00 1,060.90 1,060.90 PLANNING, MARKETING, ADMINISTRATIVE251-728-803.000
0.00 9,548.10 0.00 0.00 9,548.10 9,548.10 ACCOUNTING251-728-804.000
0.00 318.27 0.00 0.00 318.27 318.27 MEMBERSHIP/DUES251-728-915.000

0.37 28,640.54 0.00 105.00 28,745.54 28,745.54 Total Dept 728 - DEBT SERVICE FUND

Dept 901 - CAPITAL DETAIL
75.84 193,268.90 0.00 606,731.10 800,000.00 200,000.00 JACKSON TECHNOLOGY PARK251-901-970.100

75.84 193,268.90 0.00 606,731.10 800,000.00 200,000.00 Total Dept 901 - CAPITAL DETAIL

73.22 221,909.44 0.00 606,836.10 828,745.54 228,745.54 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

48.71 (296,841.71)0.00 (281,903.83)(578,745.54)21,254.46 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

73.22 221,909.44 0.00 606,836.10 828,745.54 228,745.54 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
129.97 (74,932.27)0.00 324,932.27 250,000.00 250,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 251 - LDFA SMART ZONE ADMINISTRATIVE FUND:

16.78 (571,877.86)0.00 (115,272.14)(687,150.00)(7,150.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

68.29 336,373.09 0.00 724,364.30 1,060,737.39 380,737.39 TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS
163.04 (235,504.77)0.00 609,092.16 373,587.39 373,587.39 TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS



Date Description Receipts Disbursements Check # Balance
12/31/2024 904,651.77       
1/22/2025 Accounts Payable 1,335.00           1308 903,316.77       
1/31/2025 Interest 1,420.88           904,737.65       
2/10/2025 BCT - ZBA variance 350.00              1309 904,387.65       
2/19/2025 Accounts Payable 4,243.10           1310 900,144.55       
2/28/2025 LDFA Winter 2024 Admin 1,522.96           901,667.51       
2/28/2025 LDFA SZ NonSchool 10,821.65         912,489.16       
2/28/2025 LDFA SZ School 15,276.27         927,765.43       
2/28/2025 Interest 1,261.21           929,026.64       
3/5/2025 2024 LDFA Winter Admin 6,065.77           935,092.41       
3/5/2025 LDFA SZ NonSchool 54,514.67         989,607.08       
3/5/2025 LDFA SZ School 117,974.63       1,107,581.71    

3/18/2025 Accounts Payable 9,518.00           1311 1,098,063.71    
3/31/2025 Interest 1,659.56           1,099,723.27    
4/24/2025 Land Sale - Alro Steel 93,906.40         1,193,629.67    
4/30/2025 Interest 1,677.84           1,195,307.51    
5/20/2025 Accounts Payable 22,427.00         1312 1,172,880.51    
5/28/2025 Accounts Payable 2,500.00           1313 1,170,380.51    
5/30/2025 Interest 1,778.98           1,172,159.49    
6/17/2025 Accounts Payable 39,833.00         1314 1,132,326.49    
6/30/2025 Interest 4,504.82           1,136,831.31    
7/22/2025 Accounts Payable 3,881.60           1315 1,132,949.71    
7/31/2025 Interest 2,623.92           1,135,573.63    
8/19/2025 Accounts Payable 2,095.75           1316 1,133,477.88    
8/19/2025 void check -                   1317 1,133,477.88    
8/19/2025 BCT - Sewer Fund 600,000.00       1318 533,477.88       
8/30/2025 Interest 2,163.24           535,641.12       
9/26/2025 2025 Summer IFT Dist - Admin 1,834.09           537,475.21       
9/26/2025 LDFA SZ NonSchool 13,032.18         550,507.39       
9/26/2025 LDFA SZ School 11,125.16         561,632.55       
9/30/2025 Interest 850.64              -                   562,483.19       

10/21/2025 void check 1319 562,483.19       
10/21/2025 Accounts Payable 40,168.00         1320 522,315.19       
10/28/2025 2025 Summer LDFA Dist 148,570.74       670,885.93       
10/21/2025 LCSA- 2025 PPT Reimb 90,443.30         761,329.23        
10/21/2025 LCSA- 2025 PPT Reimb 16,498.49         777,827.72       
10/21/2025 LCSA- 2025 PPT Reimb SZ 8,281.31           786,109.03       
10/31/2025 Interest 926.35              787,035.38       

787,035.38       
787,035.38       
787,035.38       
787,035.38       
787,035.38       
787,035.38       
787,035.38       
787,035.38       
787,035.38       
787,035.38       
787,035.38       
787,035.38       
787,035.38       
787,035.38       
787,035.38       
787,035.38       
787,035.38       

608,735.06       726,351.45       787,035.38       

LDFA ADMIN FUND 
2025

Fund 250 & 251



 

2025 End of Year Report 
 

Accelerate Jackson County has contracted to serve as support staff for the Blackman Charter Township 
Local Development Finance Authority (BLDFA) during 2025. The adopted 2025 Scope of Work for the 
LDFA includes the following: 

 
• Aggressively market the 135.7-acre property north of County Farm Road, as well as other 

BLDFA properties that are within the Jackson Technology Park (JTP) SmartZoneSM: 
1. The Blackman LDFA property is included on AJC and Greater Ann Arbor Region/Zoom 

Prospector websites. AJC received 30 site search inquiries from the Michigan Economic 
Development Corporation (MEDC) in 2025, and was eligible to and did respond to 16 of 
those inquiries. 

2. The EDA Grant was closed out. 
3. AJC continues to utilize the Zoom Prospector property database with our Region 9 partners:  

Hillsdale, Lenawee, Livingston, Monroe, and Washtenaw counties, which includes a suite of 
research data, regional success stories, an available property database through   Zoom Prospector, 
and other tools that businesses can use to evaluate location options. 

4. AJC staff is compiling a Land Use Sales Matrix for the JTPN property by comparing similar 
properties in surrounding counties. AJC is preparing a spreadsheet to help the board evaluate 
pricing options.  

5. AJC contracted with Lightcast, a workforce intelligence platform in order to assist with RFI 
responses and site inquiries. 

6. The BLDFA continues to discuss future development options and locations to continue 
prosperity in the township. 

 
• Identify the demand for industrial park property within the Jackson area, and more 

specifically, within Blackman Charter Township: 
 

1. AJC has contracted with Austin Consulting our of Cleveland, OH for a county-wide 
engineering study to search for developable commercial and industrial sites.   This kicked 
off on October 30, 2025 and is expected to last six months.   

 
• Secure at least one new development into the park: 

1. Technique update, as of December 2, 2025: Reached out to Mr. Johncox multiple times with no 
response. 

2. Midbrook Manufacturing & Fabrication hopes to be fully moved in by Christmas. 
3. Lewis 1884 LLC update: They are in construction and putting up steel. AJC is actively working to 

market the 66,000 square feet of leasable speculative space.   
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• Administer the JTP SmartZoneSM as directed by the Jackson Technology Park 

SmartZoneSM Agreement between MEDC and Blackman Charter Township.  
1. The JTP SmartZone expires in December of 2026, and AJC Staff will be working closely 

with the MEDC, and the Department of Treasury to seek an extension, if warranted.  
 

• Continue to market the BLDFA and JTPN on Accelerate Jackson County’s Web site at 
www.acceleratejacksoncounty.org: 
1. The Blackman LDFA staff continues to market the JTPN property on Accelerate Jackson 

County’s website at www.acceleratejacksoncounty.org, which includes the developer’s 
packet, as well as aerial and concept maps and videos on the BLDFA partner page at: 
http://www.acceleratejacksoncounty.org/partners/bldfa. 

2. BLDFA staff updates the BLDFA Partner Page on Accelerate Jackson County’s web site, 
according to P. A. 57 “Recodified Tax Increment Finance Act”.  

3. AJC  has contracted with JTV to enhance the marketing efforts of the technology park. Included 
in the  efforts is a webpage for JTPN which is housed as a link on the AJC website. Also, digital 
marketing advertisements     on social media, social media posts and promotional email blasts. 

 
• Name new developments as eligible for tax capture by amending Tax Increment Finance 

(TIF) and Development Plan 
Future revisions to the TIF and Development Plan will be completed by staff, as warranted and/or 
necessary. 

 
• Develop & present 2026 LDFA Scope of Work and Budget: 

1. The Scope of Work was prepared and will be presented at this meeting. 
2. Staff at Blackman Charter Township prepared the annual budget, with the assistance of Nannette 

Sponsler of Boswell, Schultz, Sonnenberg, & Arnett, PLC., which was presented for review and 
approval at the December 10, 2025, Annual BLDFA Board Meeting. 

 
• Assist the Board with visioning for future BLDFA Projects to include notice and facilitation 

of semi-annual Informational Meeting in compliance with MI P.A. 57 of 2018, as 
amended 

Per the Recodified Tax Increment Financing Act 57, the BLDFA Board is required to hold two 
informational meetings per year to inform the public of the BLDFA’s goals, direction, and 
upcoming projects. The BLDFA conducted both meetings, one at their May 21, 2025, quarterly 
meeting and one at their December 10, 2025, Annual BLDFA Board Meeting.  

 
• Provide staff support to serve as Assistant Secretary and Assistant Treasurer, if desired: 

Staff served as Assistant Secretary to take meeting minutes, prepare and send out meeting 
notices, agendas, and minutes from previous meetings. 

 
• Prepare and report annually to the General Government Committee: 

The BLDFA is required to report semi-annually at the request of the General Government Committee. 
Reports were prepared and presented to the General Government Committee in February and August 
2025. The report is included with the AJC Annual Report.  

 
• Other activities, as warranted/directed by the Board and/or Chair: 

AJC staff provided administrative oversight as it related to the EDA grant and its close-out documentation.  
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2026 Scope of Work  

 
 
 
• Aggressively market Jackson Technology Park North (JTPN).  
 
• Identify the demand for industrial park property within the Jackson area, and more 

specifically, within Blackman Charter Township.  
 

• Secure at least one new development into the park. 
 
• Continue to maintain and market the BLDFA and JTPN on Accelerate Jackson County’s 

Web site at www.acceleratejacksoncounty.org.  
 

• AJC will be undergoing a website rebuild to improve and enhance the BCTLDFA’s 
partner page and to highlight available properties including the JTPN.    

 
• Name new developments as eligible for tax capture by amending Tax Increment Finance 

Plan, as needed.  
 
• Develop and present 2027 LDFA Scope of Work, and all related Annual Meeting reports. 

 
• Assist the Board with visioning for future BLDFA Projects to include notice and facilitation 

of semi-annual Informational Meetings in compliance with MI PA 57 of 2018, as amended. 
 

• Provide support to the JCBRA Board, EPA, and community as it relates to the Michner 
Plating Site.  

 
• Prepare and report semi-annually to the General Government Committee, which is included 

with the AJC Report.  
 
• Provide staff support to serve as Assistant Secretary and Assistant Treasurer, if desired. 
 
• Other activities, as warranted/directed by the Board and/or Chair. 
 
 

http://www.acceleratejacksoncounty.org/


 
 

2026 MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT 
between the  

Blackman Charter Township Local Development Finance Authority 
and Accelerate Jackson County 

 
This management agreement establishes the terms of the relationship between the Blackman Charter Township Local 
Development Finance Authority (“BLDFA”) and Accelerate Jackson County (AJC) with work to be performed through 
Accelerate Jackson County (AJC). 
 
AJC will provide the following services on behalf of the BLDFA: 
♦ Identify the demand for industrial park property within the Jackson area, and more specifically, within Blackman Charter 

Township; 
 

♦ Continue to market and create marketing material(s) as necessary for Jackson Technology Park SmartZonesm; 
 

♦ Assist the Board with the BLDFA Amended TIF and Development Plan, if necessary; 
 

♦ Maintain the BLDFA Partner Page on AJC’s website.  
 
♦ Provide services relating to the acquisition and development of additional BLDFA property;  

 
♦ Assist the Board with visioning for future BLDFA Projects to include notice and facilitation of semi-annual Informational 

Meetings in compliance with MI PA 57 of 2018, as amended. 
 
♦ Assist LDFA and Accountant in preparation of the BLDFA Annual Budget, and reports in compliance with MI PA 57 of 

2018, as amended.  
 

♦ Prepare and submit Annual SmartZone Tax Increment Report to the Michigan Economic Development Corporation, 
County Affairs and Agencies Committee Semi-Annual Reports, and all Annual Meeting reports as required; and 

 
♦ Provide other routine and administrative services as may be agreed upon by the Chair of the BLDFA and the President & 

CEO of Accelerate Jackson County. 
 
In return for these services, the BLDFA will pay to AJC an annual management fee in the amount of $35,000, payable in 
equal semi-annual installments of $17,500 on March 1 and September 1. This contract shall remain in effect for one year, and 
may be renewed annually after that date.  Either party may terminate this agreement with 90-days notice. Effective date of this 
contract is January 1, 2026, through December 31, 2026. 
 
FOR THE BLDFA:    FOR ACCELERATE JACKSON COUNTY: 
 
________________________   _____________________________  
Pete Jancek, Chairman    Keith Gillenwater, President and CEO 
 
________________________   _____________________________  
Date      Date 



 

____________________________________________________________ 
1990 W. Parnall Road     •  Jackson, MI 49201     •       517/788-4345     •     FAX 517/788-4689 

 
 

2026 BLDFA 
 Meeting Schedule 

 
 
Meetings are usually held the third Wednesday at 6:00 
p.m., each quarter. Meetings are located at the Blackman 
Township in the Meeting Hall.  
 
Please note, special meetings may be called at the order of 
the Chairman of the BLDFA. 

 
 

February 18th  
May 20th 
August 19th  
December 16th  
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